

No. 98-1161

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

THE CITY OF ERIE, PENNSYLVANIA, JOYCE A. SAVOCCHIO,
CHRIS E. MARAS, MARIO S. BAGNONI, ROBERT C.
BRABENDER, DENISE ROBISON, and JAMES N. THOMP-
SON, all in their official capacities,
Petitioners,

v.

PAP'S A.M., T/D/B/A "KANDYLAND,"
Respondent,

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Filed September 30, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I WHILE THE PENNSYLVANIA SUPREME COURT'S REASONING MAY CONFLICT WITH THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE, ITS <i>JUDGMENT</i> CLEARLY DOES NOT.....	4
A. The Doctrine Of <i>Marks v. United States</i> Is Inapplicable Here	5
B. Although The Pennsylvania Supreme Court Did Not Utilize A <i>Rappa</i> -Type Analysis, Its Judgment Should Nonetheless Be Affirmed.....	6
C. There Are Numerous Factual And Legal Distinctions Between This Case And <i>Barnes</i> Compelling The Conclusion That The <i>Judgment</i> Below Did Not Violate The Supremacy Clause	7
1. <i>Barnes</i> did not involve an anti-nudity restriction aimed primarily, if not exclusively, at expressive performances	7
a. The ordinance, on its face, articulates a purpose aimed directly, if not exclusively, at expressive activities	8
b. All of the council members who voted for this ordinance affirmatively stated their intent to use it to eliminate nude dancing in clubs and <i>not</i> to use it as a general anti-public nudity law	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued	Page
c. The City’s attorneys have repeatedly stated that they would not apply this ordinance to all public nudity, but would only apply it to businesses such as Respondent’s	9
d. Pennsylvania’s state indecency statute already prohibited most forms of non-expressive public nudity; the only additional conduct proscribed by the ordinance was expressive nudity	10
e. The City allowed ‘Equus’ to go unprosecuted just two months after passing this ordinance	11
f. Unlike the Indiana statute in <i>Barnes</i> , this ordinance additionally reveals a speech-directed purpose by its unique prohibition of <i>simulated</i> nudity	12
g. Conclusion	12
2. <i>Barnes</i> did not address a facial challenge to an anti-nudity statute based upon its substantial overbreadth	13
3. <i>Barnes</i> did not involve evidence of a discriminatory content-based enforcement pattern the operation and effect of which is a <i>de facto</i> standardless prior restraint	14
II SHOULD THIS COURT REACH THE MERITS OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT ISSUES IN THIS CASE <i>SUA SPONTE</i> , THE JUDGMENT OF THE PENNSYLVANIA SUPREME COURT SHOULD NONE-THELESS BE AFFIRMED	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued	Page
A. Respondent Does Not Seek Review Of The First Amendment Issues But Has Briefed Those Issues For This Court Should It Consider Them <i>Sua Sponte</i>	15
B. Erie’s Ban On Public Nudity Is Facially Invalid To The Extent It Applies To Any Type Of Non-obscene Expressive Performances Before Willing Adult Audiences, Because It Is An Outright And Significant <i>Prohibition</i> , Rather Than A Mere <i>Regulation</i> , Of A Particular Type Of Expression At All Times, At All Places, And In Whatever Manner, Throughout An Entire City	17
C. As Construed And Applied By City Officials, Erie’s Ban On Public Nudity Is Also Invalid Because It Was Enacted For Demonstrably Content-Based Purposes	24
D. The City Has No Compelling Interest Which Would Justify A Direct Content-Based Restraint Upon Expression	27
E. To The Extent It Applies To Expressive Performances Involving Nudity Before Willing Adult Audiences, Erie’s Public Nudity Ban Also Violates The First Amendment For Failure To Require Proof Of Obscenity Under The Test Provided In <i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	27
F. To The Extent It Applies To All Types Of Expressive Performances Before Adult Audiences, The Erie Ordinance Is Also Facially Invalid Due To Its Substantial Overbreadth On Parties Not Before The Court	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
G. As Construed And Applied By Erie Officials, The Ordinance Violates The First Amendment By Establishing A <i>De Facto</i> Local Censorship Board Which Administers A Discretionary System Of Prior Restraint	32
H. Even If The Ordinance Did Not Directly Prohibit A Unique Type Of Protected Expression, It Could Not Be Sustained Under <i>O'Brien's</i> Intermediate Scrutiny Test	35
1. Contrary to the Indiana statute in <i>Barnes</i> , the Erie Ordinance cannot survive under <i>O'Brien</i> because its enactment was not unrelated to the suppression of free expression	35
2. The Erie Ordinance also fails <i>O'Brien's</i> requirement that it further “an important or substantial governmental interest”	36
a. The Erie Ordinance cannot be upheld by the mere assertion of a governmental interest in promoting public morality ..	36
b. The ordinance cannot be upheld based upon Erie’s assertion of a governmental purpose in preventing “secondary effects”	39
(1) This Court should not adopt rational basis scrutiny for <i>any</i> restriction of constitutionally protected expression	40
(2) <i>O'Brien</i> itself did not authorize upholding a law based on so-called “secondary effects”	41

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. This Court has consistently rejected the notion of a secondary level of protection for any type of non-commercial expression, including sexually oriented expression	42
4. The ordinance is not narrowly tailored to establish a reasonable fit between its purposes and its scope	44
a. Because there is no <i>pre-hoc</i> evidence of either direct or secondary harms in this record, the Court should not even <i>reach</i> the “narrow tailoring” issue	44
b. Even if <i>post-hoc</i> evidence of secondary effects could properly be considered to demonstrate content-neutrality, this record contains no such evidence	45
c. Even if this Court were inclined to <i>assume</i> content-neutrality, <i>Turner II</i> requires evidence to show <i>narrow tailoring</i> , and there is no such evidence here	45
d. Even if this Court were to allow unsupported assertions of need to be used in a narrow-tailoring analysis, the ordinance would still fail to be narrowly tailored ..	46
(1) Respondent is entitled to use the “reasonable fit” test from commercial speech cases in analysis of the “narrow tailoring” issue	46
(2) There is no reasonable fit between the City’s unsupported asserted purposes and the scope of the ordinance	48
CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 507 (1996).....	47, 48
<i>American Booksellers Association, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	31
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986).....	26, 49
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977).....	31
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	31
<i>Board of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	47
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	21
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	31
<i>California v. LaRue</i> , 409 U.S. 109 (1972).....	17
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	47
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	32, 33
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	19, 26, 33, 37
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	26, 45
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	19
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	31
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975).....	17
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	48
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	39
<i>F.C.C. v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	42, 43
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	32, 43
<i>Hynes v. Mayor and Council of Oradell</i> , 425 U.S. 610 (1976).....	33
<i>Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 390 U.S. 676 (1968).....	34
<i>Jenkins v. Georgia</i> , 418 U.S. 153 (1974).....	39
<i>Kinglsey International Pictures Corp. v. Regents of the University of The State of New York</i> , 360 U.S. 684 (1959).....	38
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	32
<i>Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	34, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	5, 6
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961)	40, 41
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981)	6
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	28, 39
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	13, 28, 31, 39
<i>Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973)	21
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	21, 26
<i>Rappa v. New Castle County</i> , 18 F.3d 1043 (3rd Cir. 1994)	5, 6
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	39
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	47, 48
<i>Sable Communications v. F.C.C.</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	39, 43
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mont Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981)	17, 18, 19
<i>Secretary of State of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Company, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Shuttlesworth v. Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969)	32
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959)	28
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974)	22
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	24
<i>Thornhill v. State of Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940)	31
<i>Turner Broadcasting System v. F.C.C. (Turner I)</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	25, 41, 46
<i>Turner Broadcasting System v. F.C.C. (Turner II)</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	25, 41, 42, 44, 45, 46
<i>United States v. Edge Broadcasting Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993)	47
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	passim
<i>United States v. United States District Court (Kantor)</i> , 858 F.2d 534 (9th Cir. 1988)	42
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	26, 41, 42, 45
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	16, 43
<i>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	19, 46
<i>Young v. American Mini Theaters, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976).....	42
 CONSTITUTIONS	
United States Constitution	
First Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment.....	1
Pennsylvania Constitution	
Article I, Section 7	1
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2252.....	16
28 U.S.C. § 2256.....	16
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3127.....	10, 11
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 5903(a)(5).....	28
 RULES	
Federal Rules of Evidence	
201(b)(2).....	1
201(f)	1
